

RECEIVED

AUG 06 2012

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA **SUPREME COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 133 MM 2012

IN RE: 2011 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT PLAN FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA
SENATE AND THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PETITION OF AMANDA E. HOLT, ELAINE TOMLIN, LOUIS NUDI, DIANE EDBRIL,
DARIEL I. JAMIESON, LORA LAVIN, JAMES YOEST, JEFFREY MEYER,
CHRISTOPHER H. FROMME, TIMOTHY F. BURNETT, CHRIS HERTZOG, GLEN
ECKHART, JOAN JESSEN, ELIZABETH ROGAN, JAMES HERTZLER, GARY
EICHELBERGER, BARBARA B. CROSS and MARY FRANCES BALLARD

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Virginia A. Gibson (PA#32520)
David Newmann (PA#82401)
Stephen A. Loney, Jr. (PA# 202535)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1835 Market Street, 29th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Michael Churchill (PA#04661)
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia
1709 Ben Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
A. SCOPE OF REVIEW	1
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
III. CONTROLLING CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	2
IV. DETERMINATION IN QUESTION	2
V. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3
VI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. FORM OF ACTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
B. PRIOR DETERMINATION.....	5
C. AGENCY WHOSE DETERMINATION IS TO BE REVIEWED.....	5
D. FACTUAL CHRONOLOGY	5
E. DETERMINATION UNDER REVIEW	8
F. PETITIONERS	8
G. STATEMENT AS TO PRESERVATION OF ISSUES.....	10
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
VIII. ARGUMENT	12
A. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING.....	12
B. THE REVISED LRC PLAN IS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE IT VIOLATES SECTION 16	13
C. THE REVISED LRC PLAN CREATES NUMEROUS SUBDIVISION SPLITS THAT ARE NOT “ABSOLUTELY NECESSARY”.....	14
1. THE REVISED HOLT PLAN SHOWS THAT THE LRC AGAIN CREATED HUNDREDS OF UNNECESSARY SPLITS	15

2.	THE LRC OFFERS NO VALID RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS’ EVIDENCE.....	20
3.	DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE REMANDED LRC PLAN AND THE REVISED LRC PLAN ARE IRRELEVANT	22
D.	THE LRC COULD HAVE EASILY ACHIEVED SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER FIDELITY TO ALL OF SECTION 16’S MANDATES	25
1.	THE EXCESSIVE SPLITS UNDER THE REVISED LRC PLAN CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED ON EQUAL POPULATION GROUNDS.....	26
2.	THE REVISED LRC PLAN ALSO VIOLATES THE COMPACTNESS REQUIREMENT	27
3.	THE REVISED LRC PLAN ALSO VIOLATES THE CONTIGUITY REQUIREMENT	31
4.	THE VRA DOES NOT JUSTIFY ANY OF THE LRC’S SECTION 16 VIOLATIONS	33
E.	THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT THE LRC TO REAPPORTION THE COMMONWEALTH CONSISTENT WITH THE REVISED HOLT PLAN	34
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albert v. 2001 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 567 Pa. 670, 790 A.2d 989 (2002)	12-13
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1231 (2009)	34
<i>Butcher v. Bloom</i> , 420 Pa. 305, 216 A.2d 457 (1966)	35
<i>Com. ex. rel. Specter v. Levin</i> , 448 Pa. 1, 293 A.2d 15 (1972)	27, 31
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	28
<i>Hertz Drivurself Stations v. Siggins</i> , 359 Pa. 25, 58 A.2d 464 (1948)	1-2
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm'n</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012)	passim
<i>Kirpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	24
<i>Pa. Turnpike Com'n v. Com.</i> , 587 Pa. 347, 899 A.2d 1085 (2006)	1
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 571 Pa. 375, 812 A.2d 591 (2002)	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	31
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	28
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447, 571 S.E.2d 100 (2002)	28

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 197315
42 Pa. C.S. § 725(1)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AZAVEA, *Compactness Metrics* (Nov. 11, 2011),
available at http://www.fairshapepa.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/11/Compactness-Metrics_2011_11_11-4.docx (last visited July 9, 2012).....30
Pa. CONST. art. II, § 16..... passim
Pa. CONST. art. II, § 17..... passim
Pa. R.A.P. 1029(b)20
Pa. R.A.P. 1516(a)20
Polsby & Popper, *The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard Against Partisan Gerrymandering*, 9 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 301 (1991) 28-31
